FILE NO.130037 (FIRST DRAFT)

[Charter Amendment - Naming Airport - Harvey Milk San Francisco International Airport]

## CHARTER AMENDMENT

## PROPOSITION

Describing and setting forth a proposal to the qualified voters of the City and County of San Francisco to amend the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco by amending Sections 4.115 and 16.104 to name the airport the Harvey Milk San Francisco International Airport.

The Board of Supervisors hereby submits to the qualified voters of the City and County, at an election to be held on November 5, 2013, a proposal to amend the Charter of the City and County by amending Sections 4.115 and 16.104 to read as follows:

NOTE: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strike through italics Times New Roman</u>.

## SEC. 4.115. AIRPORT COMMISSION.

The Airport Commission shall consist of five members appointed by the Mayor, pursuant to Section 3.100, for four-year terms. Members may be removed by the Mayor only pursuant to Section 15.105.

The Commission shall provide the Mayor <u>with the names of</u> with at least three <u>qualified</u> candidates <u>qualified</u> for <u>the position of</u> Director of Airports, <u>related on the basis of based on</u> <u>their</u> executive, administrative and technical <u>knowledge</u>, <u>skills</u>, <u>and experience</u>. <u>qualifications</u>.

The Commission shall have charge of the construction, management, supervision, maintenance, extension, operation, use and control of all property, as well as the real, personal and financial assets which are under the Commission's jurisdiction.

Subject to the approval, amendment or rejection of the Board of Supervisors of each issue, the Commission shall have exclusive authority to plan and issue revenue bonds for airport-related purposes.

The official name of the San Francisco International Airport shall be the Harvey Milk
San Francisco International Airport.

## SEC. 16.104. AIRPORT REVENUE FUND.

Subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of this Charter:

(a) The entire gross revenue of the Airport Commission shall be set aside and deposited into a fund in the City and County treasury to be known as the "Airport Revenue Fund." All amounts paid into the Fund shall be maintained by the Treasurer separate and apart from all other City and County funds and shall be secured by the Treasurer's official bond or bonds.

Separate accounts shall be kept with respect to receipts and disbursements of each airport under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

- (b) Monies in the Airport Revenue Fund including earnings thereon shall be appropriated, transferred, expended or used for the following purposes pertaining to the financing, maintenance and operation of airports and related facilities owned, operated or controlled by the Commission and only in accordance with the following priority:
- 1. The payment of operation and maintenance expenses for such airports or related facilities;
- 2. The payment of pension charges and proportionate payments to such compensation and other insurance or outside reserve funds as the Commission may establish or the Board of Supervisors may require with respect to employees of the Commission;
- 3. The payment of principal, interest, reserve, sinking fund and other mandatory funds created to secure revenue bonds hereafter issued by the Commission for the acquisition, construction or extension of airports or related facilities owned, operated or controlled by the Commission;
- 4. The payment of principal and interest on general obligation bonds heretofore or hereafter issued by the City and County for airport purposes;

5. Reconstruction and replacement as determined by the Commission or as required by

any airport revenue bond ordinance duly adopted and approved;

The acquisition of land, real property or interest in real property for, and the

acquisition, construction, enlargement and improvement of new and existing buildings,

structures, facilities, utilities, equipment, appliances and other property necessary or convenient

for the development or improvement of any airports and heliports owned, controlled or operated

by the Commission in the promotion and accommodation of air commerce or navigation and

matters incidental thereto:

7. The return and repayment into the General Fund of the City and County of any sums

paid by the City and County from funds raised by taxation for the payment of interest on and

principal of any general obligation bonds previously issued by the City and County for the

acquisition, construction and improvement of the Harvey Milk San Francisco International

Airport;

For any other lawful purpose of the Commission including, but not limited to,

transfer to the General Fund during each fiscal year of 25 percent, or such lesser percentage as

the Board of Supervisors shall establish, of the non-airline revenues as a return upon the City and

County's investment in the Airport. "Non-airline" revenues means all airport revenues from

whatever source less revenues from airline rentals and charges to airlines for use of Airport

facilities.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By:

JON GIVNER

Deputy City Attorney

originated at: n:\legana\as2013\1300266\00818334.doc